

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD SPAULDING AND BRAD PURVES, PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM WELCH

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

John L. Thurber
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Litigation, Employment,
and Elections Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Parties to the Proceeding ii
Table of Authorities iv
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved... 1
Introduction 3
Statement of the Case 4
Reasons for Granting the Petition 8
I. The First Amendment does not impose a
minimum-calorie diet for fasting prisoners..... 9
II. The law is not clearly established that the
First Amendment requires fasting prisoners
to receive a particular number of calories per
day..... 10
Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11
<i>Aschcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	7, 10, 11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	12
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	13
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	3, 13
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	6, 10
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Hall v. Sutton</i> , 581 F. App'x 580 (7th Cir. Nov. 4, 2014)	12
<i>Hall v. Sutton</i> , No. 11-cv-446-JPG, 2012 WL 407244 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2012)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8, 11
<i>Hayes v. Tennessee</i> , 424 F. App'x 546 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	9

<i>Kwanzaa v. Mee</i> , No. Civ. 09-5132 SRC, 2011 WL 2580396 (D.N.J. June 28, 2011).....	10
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Lovelace v. Bassett</i> , No. 7:07cv00506, 2008 WL 4452638 (W.D. Va. Sept. 27, 2008).....	10
<i>McElyea v. Babbitt</i> , 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	11, 13
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	11, 13
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	13
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim
